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ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited: Update on Material Event

Summary of rating action

- Previous Rated Amount Current Rated Amount . .
Instrument Rating Action
(Rs. crore) (Rs. crore)
. [ICRAJAAA (Stable);
Subordinated debt programme 485 485 outstanding
Total 485 485

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Material Event

The Board of Directors of ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd. (“ICICIL — rated [ICRA]JAAA(stable)”) and Bharti
AXA General Insurance Company Ltd. (“BAXA-GI”) at their respective meetings held on August 21, 2020, approved
entering into definitive agreements for demerger of BAXA-GI’s non-life insurance business into ICICIL through a Scheme
of Arrangement. The scheme of arrangement does not include immoveable property owned by BAXA-GI, brands used by
and/or licensed to BAXA-GI and bonds issued by ICICI Bank Limited and held by BAXA-GI. As a consideration for the
demerger, the shareholders of BAXA-GI shall be issued and allotted fresh equity shares (3,57,56,194) of ICICIL basis the
share swap ratio of 2 shares of ICICIL for 115 shares of BAXA-GI held.

The completion of the proposed transaction is subject to various conditions precedent, including regulatory approvals
from the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India, Competition Commission of India, The Securities and
Exchange Board of India, Stock Exchanges, Reserve Bank of India, NCLT and approval of shareholders of both ICICI
Lombard and Bharti AXA, amongst others. Upon obtaining all approvals, when the scheme becomes effective, the non-
life insurance business will be demerged from BAXA-GI into ICICIL.

Impact of the material event

The rating remain unchanged at the earlier rating of [ICRAJAAA (Stable) as the said scheme of arrangement does not
have material impact on solvency, debt paying ability or strategic importance of ICICIL to its promoter. ICRA takes note
that post completion of scheme of arrangement the ICICI Bank’s stake in the company would be reduced from 51.9% (as
of June 30, 2020) to 48.1%. Post completion of scheme of arrangement Bharati group and AXA group to be classified as
public shareholders and will together hold 7.3% stake in ICICIL, other public shareholders to hold remaining 44.6% stake.

ICRA has taken note of the above-mentioned scheme of arrangement and believes that the successful completion of
scheme of arrangement is contingent on the approvals from various regulatory authorities and government agencies. In

addition ICRA would monitor the transition period of aforesaid scheme of arrangement.

The previous detailed rating rationale is available on the following link: Click here
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https://www.icra.in/Rationale/ShowRationaleReport?Id=96806

ICRA

Key financial indicators (audited)?

Key Parameters

Gross Direct Premium

Total Underwriting Surplus/(Shortfall)
Total Investment & Trading Income

PAT

Total Net Worth®
Total Technical Reserves
Total Investment Portfolio

Total Assets

Return on Equity®

Gearing®

Combined Ratio*

Regulatory Solvency Ratio
Amount in Rs. crore

Source: Company & ICRA research
*Combined ratio: (net claims incurred/net premium earned) + (Operating expenses + net commission expenses)/ net premium written
@ Includes fair valuation change
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Mar-18
12,356.9
(230.9)
1,532.6
861.8
5,275.0
20,353.8
18,192.7
29,749.6
16.3%
0.09
100.2%
2.05

Mar-19
14,488.2
(169.6)
1,795.5
1,049.3
5,658.9
22,026.6
22,230.8
33,402.6
18.5%
0.09
98.8%
2.24

Mar-20
13,312.8
(105.2)
2,007.0
1,193.8
5,705.6
23,845.5
26,326.7
37,042.1
20.9%
0.09
100.4%
2.17

Jun-20
3,302.2
38.2
508.5
398.1
6,496.1
23,800.0
28,118.0
36,932.1
24.5%
0.07
99.7%
2.50
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About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services
companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited
Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit
Rating Agency Moody’s Investors Service is ICRA’s largest shareholder.
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