

September 01, 2020

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited: Update on Material Event

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Subordinated debt programme	485	485	[ICRA]AAA (Stable); outstanding
Total	485	485	-

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Material Event

The Board of Directors of ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd. ("ICICIL – rated [ICRA]AAA(stable)") and Bharti AXA General Insurance Company Ltd. ("BAXA-GI") at their respective meetings held on August 21, 2020, approved entering into definitive agreements for demerger of BAXA-GI's non-life insurance business into ICICIL through a Scheme of Arrangement. The scheme of arrangement does not include immoveable property owned by BAXA-GI, brands used by and/or licensed to BAXA-GI and bonds issued by ICICI Bank Limited and held by BAXA-GI. As a consideration for the demerger, the shareholders of BAXA-GI shall be issued and allotted fresh equity shares (3,57,56,194) of ICICIL basis the share swap ratio of 2 shares of ICICIL for 115 shares of BAXA-GI held.

The completion of the proposed transaction is subject to various conditions precedent, including regulatory approvals from the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India, Competition Commission of India, The Securities and Exchange Board of India, Stock Exchanges, Reserve Bank of India, NCLT and approval of shareholders of both ICICI Lombard and Bharti AXA, amongst others. Upon obtaining all approvals, when the scheme becomes effective, the non-life insurance business will be demerged from BAXA-GI into ICICIL.

Impact of the material event

The rating remain unchanged at the earlier rating of [ICRA]AAA (Stable) as the said scheme of arrangement does not have material impact on solvency, debt paying ability or strategic importance of ICICIL to its promoter. ICRA takes note that post completion of scheme of arrangement the ICICI Bank's stake in the company would be reduced from 51.9% (as of June 30, 2020) to 48.1%. Post completion of scheme of arrangement Bharati group and AXA group to be classified as public shareholders and will together hold 7.3% stake in ICICIL, other public shareholders to hold remaining 44.6% stake.

ICRA has taken note of the above-mentioned scheme of arrangement and believes that the successful completion of scheme of arrangement is contingent on the approvals from various regulatory authorities and government agencies. In addition ICRA would monitor the transition period of aforesaid scheme of arrangement.

The previous detailed rating rationale is available on the following link: Click here

www.icra.in



Key financial indicators (audited)¹

Key Parameters	Mar-18	Mar-19	Mar-20	Jun-20
Gross Direct Premium	12,356.9	14,488.2	13,312.8	3,302.2
Total Underwriting Surplus/(Shortfall)	(230.9)	(169.6)	(105.2)	38.2
Total Investment & Trading Income	1,532.6	1,795.5	2,007.0	508.5
PAT	861.8	1,049.3	1,193.8	398.1
Total Net Worth [®]	5,275.0	5,658.9	5,705.6	6,496.1
Total Technical Reserves	20,353.8	22,026.6	23,845.5	23,800.0
Total Investment Portfolio	18,192.7	22,230.8	26,326.7	28,118.0
Total Assets	29,749.6	33,402.6	37,042.1	36,932.1
Return on Equity [®]	16.3%	18.5%	20.9%	24.5%
Gearing [@]	0.09	0.09	0.09	0.07
Combined Ratio*	100.2%	98.8%	100.4%	99.7%
Regulatory Solvency Ratio	2.05	2.24	2.17	2.50

Amount in Rs. crore

Source: Company & ICRA research

^{*}Combined ratio: (net claims incurred/net premium earned) + (Operating expenses + net commission expenses)/ net premium written

[@] Includes fair valuation change



Analyst Contacts

Karthik Srinivasan +91 22 6114 3444 karthiks@icraindia.com

Sudam Shingade +91 22 6114 3425 sudam.shingade@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

L. Shivakumar +91 22 6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com Sahil Udani +91 22 6114 3429 sahil.udani@icraindia.com

Mayank Chheda +91 22 6114 3413 mayank.chheda@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

www.icra.in 3



ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents

www.icra.in 4